
IE
TYNNWOOD

WASHINC?ON

ORDINANCE NO.3014

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF IYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,
ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SR99 AND SR524
ADAPTIVE StGNAt CONTROT PROJECT; AN ORDTNANCE
AUTHORIZING EXPENDTTURES tN PROJECT FUND 356; AND
AUTHORIZING FUNDING ALLOCATION' AND
REIMBURSEMENTS FROM GRANT FUNDS; AND CONSTSTENT
WITH THE PROJECT FINANCIAL PIAN; AND PRovtDtNG FoR
SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY
PUBTICATION.

WHEREAS, pursuant to chapter 354.33 Rcw, the city of Lynnwood is required toappropriate funds for city projects and to formally authorize the transfer of appropriations
from one fund to another fund; and

wHEREAS, the city is committed to a pranned transportation and trafficimprovement program as a part of the City Transportation program and Capital Facilities
Plan; and

wHEREAS, the sR99 and sR524 Adaptive signar Contror project (hereinafter
"Project") is included in the City,s 6-year Transportation Improvement plan; and

*HEREAS, the project wifl provide improved traver times, increased vehicre capacity
and improved safety along these busy roadwa, s; and

*HEREAS, the city has obtained a washington state Department of Transportation
city safety Program grant for the projecu

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,
DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approoriation:

A' The estimated costs of the project are provided in detail on the attached Financialplan dated 07/O7/2OL3, and summarized as follows:



Project Phase Amount
Design 88,5m
Right of WaV

Construction 384,0(x)
Total 472,5@

B. The sum of $472,500 is hereby appropriated, to the extent not previously
appropriated for completion of the project as follows:

o.d*l
Current

Descnption

No PnorOrd. SubTotalPriorAcriviW 0 SubTotal PriorActivity 0

lluly 2013 Update Grant WS0OT City Saf ety Prosram 472,50 Desi€n. Ri.hr.f w.w :nrl.^..ri,,ai^^ 472,sfi

472,fr 472"W

C. The Funding Appropriation (s) and related
any, are provided in detail as follows:

changes, modifications, adjustments, if

otd# I
Current

Revenue

Description

uesrSn

qqrnGrant WSpOT Ci ry Safety p rogram 88,5m 88,5m
88,vn 88,s0

Consvuction
luly 2013 Update Grant WSDOTCiW Safetv Propram

Constructlon - subrdril
384,rco 3a4,mo

384,m0
344,m

July 2013Updite Crn"ntepp-pAaion-[---..E
472,fr

section 2. Modifications ofthe 2013-2014 Bienniar Bud*et. The required expenditures for
operation of the various departments and funds of the city of Lynnwood for the fiscal years
ending December 31-,2OL3 and 2014 are hereby modified and amended.

Section 3. Severabilitv. rf any section, subsection, sentence, crause, phrase or word of thisordinance should be herd to be invarid or unconstitutionar by a court of competentjurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality therefore, shall not affect the validity orconstitutionality of any other section, subsection, sentence, crause, phrase or word of this
ordinance.

Scction 4. Effective Date. This ordinance or a summary thereof consisting of the titre sha
be published in the officiar newspaper of the city, and shafl take effect .nd b" in fu forcefive (5) days after publication.



PASSED by the City-Council the 12th day of August, 2013 and signed in authentication of its
passage this / 3 + day of August, 2013.

ATTEST/AUTH ENTI CATED : APPROVED AS TO FORM:

son, City Attorney

FILED WITH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:

PASSEO BY THE CITY COUNCIL:
PUBLISHED:

EFFECTIVE DATEI

ORDINANCE NUMBER:

08/06/2013
oa/D/20t3
oa/Ls/2o73
08/20/2073
3014



A Blcl D E F G H I J

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Project Financial Plan
SR99 & SR524 Adaptive Signal Conrtrol

Grant

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Project Fund: 356

Last update: 7lLlL3
Prepared by: David Mach, P.E.

Reviewed by: Jeff Elekes, P.E.

Target/Actual

Diff
Target/Actual

Revenue

City Safety

472,5OO 472,5OO 472,5OO

9

10

TL

t2
13

t4
15

1_6

t7
18

19

20

2t
22

23

24

25

26

Design

Plan/Specs

Staff Administration
WSDOT

Miscellaneous

7L,OOO

13,800

1,000

2,7O0

7L,O00

13,800

1,000

2,700

71,000

13,800

1,000

2,7OO

9

10

11

t2
13

t4
15

16

t7
18

19

20

2L

22

23

24

25

26

Right of Way
Right of Way

88,500 88,500 88,500

Construction

Construction Contract
Consultant CM and Testing

CM Support
Contingency

Miscellaneous

295,000

29,500

29,500

29,500

500

295,000

29,500

29,500

29,500

500

295,000

29,500

29,500

29,5OO

500
384,000 384,000 384,000

27

28

29
Total Project 472,50O 472,500 472,5OO

27

28

29



IE

On the 12'h day of August the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, passed Ordinance
No.3014. A summary ofthe content of said ordinance, consisting ofthe title, provides as follows:

ORDINANCE NO.3014

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF IYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,
ESTABTISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SR99 AND SR524
ADAPTIVE SIGNAL CONTROL pROJECT; AN ORDTNANCE
AUTHORIZING EXPENDTTURES tN PROJECT FUND 356; AND
AUTHORIZING FUNDING ATLOCATIONS, AND
REIMBURSEMENTS FROM GRANT FUNDS; AND CONSTSTENT
WITH THE PROJECT F|NANC|AL ptAN; AND pROVtDtNG FOR
SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY
PUBLICATION.

The full text of this ordinance will be mailed upon request.

DATED this 1sth day of August, 2013

TYNNWOOD
wasr{rNGtoN



CERTIFICATE

l, the undersigned, Lorenzo Hines Jr., the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of

Lynnwood, Washington, hereby certify that the Ordinance hereto attached is a

full, true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 3014 of the City of Lynnwood,

Washington, entitled as follows:

ORDINANCE NO.3014

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOO, WASHINGTON,
ESTABTISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SR99 AND SR524
ADAPTIVE SIGNAI CONTROL PROJECT; AN ORDTNANCE
AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES tN PROJECT FUND 356; AND
AUTHORIZING FUNDING ALTOCATIONS, AND REIMBURSEMENTS
FROM GRANT FUNDS; AND CONSTSTENT W|TH THE PROJECT
FINANCIAL PLAN; AND PROV|D|NG FOR SEVERAB|L|TY, AN
EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

That said ordinance was passed by the Council of said City and was published

and posted according to law; that said ordinance was duly published in the

official newspaper of said City on August 15, 2013.

Lorenzo Hines Jr.


